Mineral Resources. Inferred Mineral Resources are considered to be too speculative to be used in
an economic analysis except as allowed by NI 43-101 in PEA studies. There is no guarantee the
Project economics described herein will be achieved.

Economic analysis for the Kenbridge Project has been undertaken for the purposes of evaluating
potential financial viability.  NPV and IRR estimates are calculated based on a series of inputs:
costs (described in Section 21) and revenues (detailed in this section).  Revenues are derived from
estimated process recoveries and smelter payables.

Under baseline scenarios (financial parameters as per Table 22.1, OPEX and CAPEX as set out in
Section 21), the overall after-tax NPV of the Project at a 5% discount rate is estimated at $109.1M
($182.5M pre-tax), with an IRR of 20% (26% pre-tax).  This results in a payback period of
approximately 3.5 years (3.4 years pre-tax).

TABLE 22.1
BASELINE FINANCIAL PARAMETERS
Item Value Units

Nickel Price 10.00 US$ / lb
Copper Price 4.00 US$ / lb
Cobalt Price 26.00 US$ / lb
Exchange Rate 0.78 US$ / CAD$
Discount Rate 5.0 Percent

A sensitivity analysis has been completed for after-tax NPV and IRR on a range of values, as
shown in Table 22.2.

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 247 of 333
Tartisan Nickel Corp., Kenbridge Nickel Project PEA, Report No. 424

TABLE 22.2
RANGES OF ANALYSIS FOR SENSITIVITY BY VARIABLE

Area Type Units
Range of Values Variance from

Baseline
Low High Low High

Metal Price

Nickel

US$ / lb

$7.00 $11.00

-30% +10%
Copper $2.80 $4.40
Cobalt $18.20 $28.60
All
Metals1 N/A N/A

Recovery to
Concentrate2

Nickel

Percent

70% 86%

-15% +5%
Copper 76% 93%

Payable
Nickel 78% 97%
Copper 64% 79%
Cobalt 35% 55%

Discount Rate Project 0% 10% -100% +100%
CAPEX Project

CAD$ / t
$45.14 $65.21

-10% +30%
OPEX Project $58.17 $84.03

1 Calculation performed by varying all metal prices, not by NiEq calculation.  As such, there is no specified Low or
High range value.

2 Metal recovery to metal concentrate, e.g., Ni to Ni Concentrate.  Co is ignored as there is no Co concentrate.

Exchange rate sensitivity has not been performed, as both costs and revenues are expected to be
accrued in Canadian dollars. All costs in the financial analysis are in Q1 2022 Canadian dollars
unless otherwise stated (metal prices are in US$).

22.1 PARAMETERS

The revenue, and therefore profit and NPV, of the Project are influenced by the parameters detailed